In accordance wi{h
Rule 6.28 of the L | 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

o othe NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insofvency Act 1986. in CVL

LU

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

AR

*A7XQ3VIR*
23/01/2019 #105

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

comaryrmbe ™[5 [C 3 [1 [8 e [8[1

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Albemarle Egham LLP

hold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenames) Georgina Marie

Surname Eason

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | New Bridge Street House

Street | 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Post town [[_ondon

County/Region |

ke [e[cla[v| [6]6 1

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Michae! Colin John © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Sanders another liquidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| New Bridge Street House 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 30 - 34 New Bridge Street ancther liquidator.

Past town l London

County/Region |

ot [E[c[a[v[ [&[8[d

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




L1014

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

l O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinatre

X e
Signature date . l? [rb—ﬁlv WWI@

04/17 Version 1.0



LQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Mackie, James

E Where to send

Company name

Macintyre Hudson LLP

Address

New Bridge Street House
[ 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

| Post 1own

London

County/Region

= Jefcfalvl Te[Bls

Country

‘Dx

Telephone

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Albemarle Egham LLP
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 17 November 2016 To 13 November 2018

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,240.00 Cash at Bank 24,780.34
Bank Interest Gross 15.03
24,795.37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 10,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 30.00
Statutory Advertising 146.64
(10,176.64)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,999,600.00) Loans NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 14,618.73
(14,618.73)
{3,989,360.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

A

I Georgina Marie‘Eason
Joint Liquidator

18 January 2012 12:23



Albemarle Egham LLP — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

LLP name: Albemarle Egham LLP

LLP number: 0C318681

Registered office: New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Steet, London,
EC4V 6BJ

Former registered office: c/o Egan Property Asset Management
66 Grosvenor Street
London
W1K 3JL

Principal trading activity: Property Investment

Joint Liquidators’ names Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders

Joint Liquidators’ address New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London,
EC4V 6BJ

Date of appointment 17 November, 2016

Actions of Joint Liquidators’ Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done

by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.



LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

In accordance with the Staternent of Affairs signed by the LLP’'s Designated Member, the LLP’s only asset
as at the date of Liquidation was cash held in the LLP’'s operating bank account. In the circumstances, my
strategy as Joint Liquidator was to arrange for the immediate transfer of funds, closure of the bank account
and payment to creditors,

The above being done and my investigations into the LLP's affairs having been campleted, | am now in a
position to close the Liquidation of the LLP.

There is certain work that | am reguired by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 17 November 20186 to 13 November 2018 is attached
at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
The Statement of Affairs included cash at bank of £10,240.

The closing balance of the LLP’s bank account was £24,780.34 and this has been transferred in full to
the Liquidation estate bank account.

Bank Interest Gross

Gross bank interest of £15.03 has accrued on funds held in the Liquidation estate bank account, £0.41
of which accrued in the period commencing 17 November 2017.

The bank account has been taken off interest-bearing in preparation for the closure of the Liquidation.
PAYMENTS

Preparation of Statement of Affairs Fee

MHA Macintyre Hudson have been paid £10,000 plus VAT for assisting the Designated Members with
the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and placing the LLP into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.
Further information on this payment is under "Pre-Appointment Remuneration”.

Office Holders' Expenses

£30 plus VAT has been paid to MHA Macintyre Hudson for expenses incurred by me during the
Liguidation. Further information on this payment is under *Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements”.

Statutory Advertising

Courts Advertising Limited have been paid £146.64 plus VAT for the advertisement of statutory notices
in the London Gazette, following the appointment of the Liquidators.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the LLP's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that the LLP
has no current charges over its assets.



The legislation requires that if the LLP has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the LLP's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge
holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors
secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The LLP did not have any employees and ! have not received any preferential creditor claims.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”) as a potential creditor with the liability
listed as “Uncertain”. HMRC did not submit a claim in the Liquidation and | have received their clearance to

close the Liguidation.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included three non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability
of £3,999,600. | have received a claim from one creditor for £2,709,728.

DIVIDENDS & DISTRIBUTIONS

A dividend has not been declared to unsecured creditors as my investigations into the LLP concluded
that the creditors included in the Statement of Affairs were creditors of Albemarle Retail Properties LLP
and not of Albemarle Egham LLP.

Distributions totalling £14,618.73 have been made to Albemarle Retail Properties LLP, a Member of the
LLP, in accordance with the ‘Priority of Funds' as set out in the Partnership Agreement. Of this total,
£2,050.73 was distributed in the period commencing 17 November 2017.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE LLP
| undertook an initial investigation into the LLP's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public

interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.
Within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Member would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the LLP. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.
PRE-APPOQINTMENT REMUNERATION

At a meeting held on 17 November 20186, the creditors authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus
VAT for my assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings of members
and creditars.

The fee has been paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed Receipts &
Payments Account.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Approval to draw post-Liguidation remuneration has not been sought from creditors and | have not drawn
any remuneration.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendix 3.



Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/f/www.creditorinsolvencyqguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre Hudson LLP's fee policy are
available to download at the following link https://www.macintyrehudsan.co.uk/index.php?/quides-to-fees
Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you shouid refer to the
April 2017 version.

Please note, there have been changes to our charge out rates since the date of my appointment as
Joint Liquidator and historical charge out rates are available upon request.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liquidaticn of £30, of which nothing was incurred or drawn in the period
commencing 17 November 2017,

| have drawn my expenses in full and they are broken down as follows:

B Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
since appointment

Statutory Bond £30

| have not used any agents or prefessional advisors in the period commencing 17 November 2017.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Macintyre
Hudson LLP can be found at https://mww.macintyrehudson.co.uk/legal-disclairmer

SUMMARY

The winding up of the LLP is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release of
myself and Michae| Colin John Sanders as Joint Liguidaters of the LLP. Creditors and members should
note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain our release as Joint
Liguidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which our
case files will be placed in storage.



If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation they should contact Nathan Sawyer
by email at nathan.sawyer@mhlip.co.uk, or by phane on 0207 429 4100 before our release.

L

- Q_/(__,.7

Georgina Marie Eason

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY THE
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATION



Appendix 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS ROUTINE WORK SINCE LAST PROGRESS REPORT

Administration/ cashiering/ case reviewing

Case planning - maintaining an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members.

Preparation of final account.

Filing VAT returns.



Appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts & Payments Account



Albemarle Egham LLP

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

4
% ,___.-(_:'3,..-——(____7

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 17/11/2017 From 17/11/2016
of Affairs To 13/11/2018 To 13/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,240.00 Cash at Bank NIL 24,780.34
Bank Interest Gross 0.41 15.03
0.41 24,795.37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 40,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 30.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 146.64
NIL (10,176.64)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,999,600.00) Loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 2,060.73 14,618.73
(2,050.73) (14,618.73)
(3,989,360.00) (2,050.32) NIL
REPRESENTED BY —
NIL

Georgina Marie Eason
Joint Liquidator

13 November 2018 16:43



Appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’
Analysis of Time Costs for the period
17 November 2016 to 13 November
2018



zLi9l 79451 LEDET 99252 i0Ina# ££GaY 3 'aley AunoH siesay|
L9PET 0526621 Jorss 05ver  [os'e ogeze’e foryy  Jooler't  Joze osesy's fosez  Jooo 000 009571 Jooe [2)01]
§1'z82 og'Le0'z  |oz'2 000 000 000 000 000 000 00¢e8'. 060 000 000 058¥L  0E0 sieRe Buinoday Aopmerg
£9°09p 0589 080 000 00°C 00°0 000 00°€Z 010 000 000 000 000 0SGPE 020 1355V jo uonesteay |
00'G6¥ 00’961 0¥'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c88L 0P uonesipnipy uie|s Jeid-uoN
R GFT 00929 092 000 000 000 000 000 000 00889 09 00°C 000 000 000 suofiebysanu|
0066t 0066 0Z'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°65 0Z'0 uoneapn(py Wie) Joud)
00561 0066 0z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'66 0z'0 SpuspIAIg
LLL0Z 00181 060 000 000 sy 080 0081 09°0 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 sionpaid yim Sunesiunwwos)
00°S6¥ 00'66 0Z'0 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°66 0z'0 spoday vaao
0Z'G.1 06°858 06 0Sv¥ey 09T 00Z€E 01T 060 000 000 000 000 000 0026 0Z'0 Buuaiysen
19'1€2 00ZLL'L oy 000 000 o000¥e  09'L 05°0E4 062 000 000 000 000 0gLPL  0E0 1wy Aieiq ased pue mainay ased
6229l 0S'68E 0¥z 000 000 00ELe 082 059l 0Lo 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJuNC2IY 8se)
6. V2T 0S5€Z6'9  |080€E 000 000 05Ze2'L 082 00628 057 0szes'r 000z |000 000 0s€€Z  0SO Buiuueld pue uonensiujwpy|

3 3 (3}1s00  sinoH | (311500 smoH | (303500 sunoH | (3)1s0p  suno | (F)Isen  sunoy | (FIs0n  sdnoy
ajey Alanoy
mmEm;.q S0 9ull] {SINCH |BJO | m:_._w_r_mmo JUEISiSsy A0JRISUIWPY ._mmm_.._ms_ SO lauped

8107 4QUIBAON £ 0} 91.0Z 42qUWISAON /| pouad a3 1o} S)SOD awl) Jo sisA|euy

{(uonyepinbi ArejunjoA s103pald uj)
d71 weyb3 spewaqiy



Appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’
Analysis of Time Costs for the period
17 November 2017 to 13 November
2018



00'68 £1°09L 8L'vez 00078 i0/AI O G2'L0S 3 ‘ejey AlnoH abeseay
55627 oLLLy JoLie 05°Z6 050 0010zt os2 00s6cz |08 00az6 Josz 000 000 05002 |ov0 18301
G282 0S'1e0'z oz 000 000 000 000 00621 006 00809 06l 000 000 ogerl  0£0 sisuely Butuodsy foymers
00029 0029 010 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000G 0026 0o sjassy jo uones|ieay]
00622 0006 0%'0 00°C 00 000 000 0006 0¥'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 S40}Pa1D Ui Bupesunwwod
BSFil 0860z 0zl 0G'Z6 080 000 000 00 LbL 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buwiejyses
vr'681 05'LLG 0.2 000 000 D0O¥Z 094 05142 0Ll 000 000 000 000 000 00 JwhK A1eiq ase) pue malney aseD
€491 0581 011 000 000 0089l 00k 0591 0L 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIUNCYY B5ED
00661 008€9'L |ov's 000 000 00E6.  06F 00525 052 000zZE  00'L 000 000 000 000 Bujuue|d pue uonensiuwPY

3 3 {3s00  smoy | (3)1s0n  sunoH | (3)1s0p  sunoy | (301500 sunoH | {3)1s0n  sunoH | (3)1s0p  sunoH
8jey AlINOH
mmm._0>< 3S00 Sultj [SINOH [BJOL m:_._m_:wmo Jueysissy JOJRJISIUIWDY hmmm:ms_ Fleihntiry] Jaupued

8102 JoqWAAON ¢ 0} 210z 42WAACN 2} pouad ay) 1o} s)s09 awy} Jo sisAjeuy

{(uonepinbiT Aiejunjop sio}ipai uj}
dT11 weyb3 apewaq|y



Notice of Final Account of
Albemarle Egham LLP (“the LLP”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LLP registered number; OC318681

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Joint Liquidators, Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders,
under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency {England and Wales} Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insolvency
Act 1986, that the LLP's affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liquidators within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further detaifs.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
apply to Court tc challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees, and/or the amount
of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final
account, and with either the permission ¢f the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may aiso make an
application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Liquidators
at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed period will
end at the later of. 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any reguest for information
regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9, or if any
application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidators' fees and/or expenses under rules
18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed pericd that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has objected
to their release.

5. The Liguidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at New Bridge
Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ, or contact Nathan Sawyer by telephone
on 0207 429 4100, or by email at nathan.sawyer@mhllp.co.uk.

DATED THIS 13TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018

Georgina Marie Eason

Joint Liguidator

Authorised to Act in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



